

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S259364

FILED WITH PERMISSION

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

Court of Appeal
Case No. C085906

County of San Joaquin
Superior Court No.
STK-CV-UWM-20164821

PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AFTER THE PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
OF NOVEMBER 20, 2019

STEPHEN D. SCHEAR*
Attorney at Law, SBN 83806
Law Offices of Stephen D. Schear
2831 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA 94609
Telephone: (510) 708-9636
Email: steveschear@gmail.com

JUSTICE FIRST
Jenny C. Huang, SBN 223596
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 628-0695
Email: jhuang@justicefirst.net

TARA NATARAJAN
Attorney at Law, SBN 263333
8111 Presidio Drive
Cupertino, California, 95014
Telephone: (408) 250-7269
Email: tarabadwal@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ISSUE PRESENTED 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 16

**A. Dr. Natarajan Was a Leading Hospitalist
 in Northern California** 16

**B. Dignity Was an Economic Competitor of Dr. Natarajan
 and Initiated the Termination of His Privileges.** 17

C. Dignity Refused to Appoint a Neutral Hearing Officer 19

**D. Singer’s Agreement to Serve as a Hearing Officer Was
 With Dignity, Not St. Joseph’s, and Singer Had the
 Opportunity for Future Work at 33 Dignity Hospitals.** 21

**E. At His Voir Dire, Singer Concealed That He Had Been Paid
 Over \$210,000 By Dignity Since Leaving His Law Firm** 23

F. Dignity Paid a Substantial Part of Singer’s Income 24

G. The Hearing Officer Influenced the Outcome of the Hearing . 24

**H. Dr. Natarajan Exhausted Dignity’s Internal
 Appeal Procedure** 26

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 26

STANDARD OF REVIEW 28

LEGAL DISCUSSION. 28

**I. THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS STANDARD APPLIES
 TO QUASI-JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS,
 JUDICIAL HEARINGS AND ARBITRATIONS
 IN CALIFORNIA** 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

A. The Appearance of Bias Standard Applies to Ad Hoc Hearing Officers in Quasi-Judicial Hearings 28

B. The Appearance of Bias Standard Also Applies to Superior Court Judges, Temporary Judges and Arbitrators. 33

C. The Appearance of Bias Standard Applies to Hospital Hearings. 35

1. California Physicians Have a Right to an Impartial Hearing Officer Whether They Practice in Private or Public Hospitals. 35

2. Physicians Have a Fundamental Vested Property Interest in Their Hospital Privileges That Cannot Be Taken Without Due Process 35

3. Hospital Hearings Are Official Proceedings Comparable to Quasi-Judicial Public Agency Hearings 39

4. California Common Law Has Applied the Appearance of Bias Standard to Hospital Hearings. . . . 40

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS STANDARD ARE INCONSISTENT WITH CALIFORNIA LAW 45

A. In Hospital Hearings, Fair Procedure Provides the Same Protections as Due Process. 46

B. The Common Law Applies to Hospital Hearings 52

1. Section 809 Et Seq. Did Not Supplant the Common Law. 52

2. The Common Law Before Enactment of Section 809 Et Seq. Applied the Appearance of Bias Standard. 55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

3. The Court of Appeal’s Assertion That Post-1989 Cases Cannot Be Used to Interpret Section 809 Has No Support in the Law 58

C. Fundamental Rules of Statutory Construction Require the Application of *Haas* to Hospital Hearings 60

1. Application of the *Haas* Doctrine Effectuates the Purpose of Section 809.2 60

2. Section 809.2 Must Be Read as a Whole 62

3. Section 809.2 Must Be Harmonized With *Haas* 65

4. The Legislature Rejected the CHA’s Proposal to Override *Yaqub* 66

5. Permitting Hearing Officers With an Appearance of Bias Is Not a Reasonable Interpretation of Section 809.2. 67

6. A Holding That Fair Procedure Provides the Same Protection as Due Process Avoids a Conflict with Constitutional Due Process. 69

D. The Facts in the Present Case Present More Compelling Reasons for Disqualification Than the Facts in *Haas* 73

III. PHYSICIANS ARE ENTITLED TO HOSPITAL HEARINGS MEETING THE PREVAILING STANDARD OF IMPARTIALITY. 76

IV. THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS SHOULD BE THE STANDARD APPLIED TO HOSPITAL HEARINGS. 77

A. Impartial Adjudicators Are Fundamental to the Integrity of Our Legal System. 77

B. Hospitals Have Strong Incentives to Appoint Hearing Officers That Will Favor Them. 78

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

**C. Judicial Review Currently Provides Very Limited
Protection to Physicians..... 82**

**V. THE CORRECT REMEDY IS A WRIT OVERTURNING
DIGNITY'S DECISION 85**

CONCLUSION 87

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 88

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

<i>Andrews v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 781	30-31, 33, 41-42, 56, 68, 74
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	12, 13, 35, 37-38, 40, 51, 61, 70, 82
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 638	48
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	15, 40-41, 44, 47-53, 56, 69-72, 76
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185	53-54
<i>Ascherman v. Saint Francis Memorial Hosp.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507	35
<i>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 623	36
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	55
<i>Benjamin, Weill and Mazer v. Kors</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 40	76
<i>Blinder, Robinson Co. v. Tom</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 283	76
<i>California Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284	53
<i>Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 336	43
<i>Christie v. City of El Centro</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 767	33
<i>Cipriotti v. Board of Directors</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 144	83
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Administration</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462	63
<i>Department of Corrections v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 197 ..	69
<i>Dougherty v. Haag</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 315	48, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE CASES:

<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976	13, 44, 52, 54-55, 59
<i>Ellison v. Sequoia Health Services</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1486	84
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospital</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655	53, 59, 87
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	81
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889	49
<i>Golden Day Schools v. State Department of Education</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 695	49, 76
<i>Goodstein v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App. 4th 1257	48-49
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	passim
<i>Hackethal v. Cal. Medical Ass'n</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435	41, 56, 76
<i>Hall v. Superior Court of San Diego Cnty.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 792	69
<i>Hall v. Harker</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 836	43
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 209 .	62
<i>Haworth v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372	34
<i>Hayward v. Superior Court of Napa County</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 10	34
<i>Hewitt v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1906) 148 Cal. 590	37
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels Etc. Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123	58, 84
<i>In re Corrine W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 522	60
<i>In re I.C.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE CASES:

Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746 68

Johnson v. City of Loma Linda (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61 85

Kaiser v. Superior Court (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85. 45, 48-49, 54, 71

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 12, 39, 71-72

Laguna Beach v. Ca. Ins. Guarantee Assn. (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 711 59

Lasko v. Valley Presbyterian Hosp. (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519. 41, 49, 56, 76

Mileikowsky West Hills Hospital & Medical Center
(2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259 12, 38, 40, 52, 55, 60

Natarajan v. Dignity Health (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383 passim

People v. Gonzalez (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118 67

People v. Shabazz (2006) 38 Cal.4th 55 63, 67

Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541 35-36

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court
(1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93 28, 52

Powell v. Bear Valley Cmty. Hosp. (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 263. 48, 58

Rhee v. El Camino Hospital (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477. 57-58

Rosenblit v. Superior Court (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434 28, 41

Roscco Holdings Inc. v. Bank of America (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1353. 64

Runyon v. Board of Trustees of California State University
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 760 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE CASES:

Smith v. Selma Community Hospital (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1478 79

Southern Cal. Underground Contractors, Inc. v. City of San Diego
(2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 533 41-42

State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners v. Superior Court (2009) 45 Cal.4th 963. . . 59

Thornbrough v. Western Placer Unified School District
(2013) 223 Cal.App.4th 169 75

Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 607. 72

Weinberg v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1098. . . . 41-42

Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465 80, 86

Wyatt v. Tahoe Forest Hospital (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 709 12, 36, 61

Yaqub v. Salinas Val. Mem. Healthcare Sys.
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474 15, 42-45, 50-51, 62, 66-67, 75-76

STATE STATUTES:

Business and Professions Code section 809 et seq. 46, 52-55, 58, 60-61

Business and Professions Code section 809 38, 40, 53, 60

Business and Professions Code section 809.05 55, 61

Business and Professions Code section 809.1 61, 85

Business and Professions Code section 809.2 passim

Business and Professions Code section 809.3 61, 85

Business and Professions Code section 809.4 61, 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE STATUTES

Business and Professions Code section 809.5	61
Business and Professions Code section 809.6	55, 61
Business and Professions Code section 809.7	71
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1	33, 43, 68, 74
Code of Civil Procedure § 170 - 170.9	54
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5	26, 28, 39, 52, 82-83
Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1281.6 - 1281.96	54, 75
Government Code § 27724	54
Health and Safety Code § 1278.5	59, 87

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 371	70
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athl. Ass'n</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 288	72
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868	29
<i>Culbertson v. Leland</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 528 F.2d 426	72
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	77
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510	29, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL CASES:

United Retail Wholesale Emp. v. Yahn McDonnell
(3rd Cir. 1986) 787 F.2d 128 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black's Online Law Dictionary 52

California Code of Judicial Ethics 33, 43, 75

California Rule of Court 2.831 33

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 52
